

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

### 106

Снар. 128.

#### TOPSHAM PAPER COMPANY .- DEXTER LIME COMPANY.

#### Chapter 128.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Topsham Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Topsham Paper Company is hereby anthorized to increase its capital stock to the extent of seventy-five thousand dollars, so that the whole authorized capital stock of said company shall be one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall be subject to all the privileges, liabilities and conditions of the original charter of said company.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1869.

#### Chapter 129.

An act to incorporate the Dexter Lime Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Joseph Springall, George H. Blake, Charles W. Curtis, Amos Storer, Isaac M. Russ and Josiah Crosby, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Dexter Lime Company, for the purpose of manufacturing lime, and doing all things incidental to the business.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said corporation is authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Any one of the persons herein named as corporators, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' personal notice thereof to the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1869.

capital stock authorized.

Increase of

Privileges, liabilities, &c., same as original charter.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose.

Capital stock. Shares,

May hold real and

personal estate.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting, how called.